
 

MEMORANDUM 

February 17, 2022 

22-005 | Via Email

TO: Chief Executive Officers 

Chief Instructional Officers 

Chief Student Services Officers 

Chief Business Officers 

Regional Consortia Chairs 

CTE Deans 

Strong Workforce Directors 

FROM: Sandra Sanchez, Interim Vice Chancellor 

Workforce and Economic Development Division 

CC:  Eloy Oakley, Chancellor 

 Daisy Gonzales, Deputy Chancellor 

 Marty Alvarado, Executive Vice Chancellor, Educational Services 

  Gary Adams, Dean 

 Ioanna Iatridis, Dean 

 CCCCO Staff 

RE:           2022 Monitor Assignments 

Greetings Colleagues and Happy New Year! 

As we begin the 2022 year, we would like to inform the system that the Chancellor’s Office is 
continuing monitoring assignments by regional portfolios. These portfolios are cross-

programmatic and the assigned monitor will cover all Workforce and Economic Development 

Division (WEDD) programs in service of that region (Strong Workforce Program, Perkins, 

Apprenticeship, Nursing, and Economic and Workforce Development). 

To more equitably distribute the monitoring load, we are utilizing the 10 regions structure. We 
encourage you to continue using the NOVA Help Desk to submit requests if you forget who your 

assigned monitor is. The system will automatically route your request to the appropriate monitor. 

We also encourage you to share any staffing changes within your region with the appropriate 

monitor. We thank you in advance for your cooperation.  

Below are the monitor assignments and contact information. A list of the colleges assigned to 

each region can be found on WEDD’s website. These monitor assignments become effective  
March 9, 2022. 
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Table 1: Regional Assignments by Monitor 

# of 
Colleges 

Region 
Region 

Abbreviation 
Assigned Monitor Monitor email 

14 1 CVML Lindsay Williams lwilliams@cccco.edu 

15 2 Bay Cynthia McFarland cmcfarla@cccco.edu 

15 3 NFNR Sean McCobb smccobb@cccco.edu 

14 4 Bay2 Alejandro Sandoval asandoval@cccco.edu 

12 5 IED Mayra Diaz mdiaz@cccco.edu 

10 6 OC Brenda Fong bfong@cccco.edu 

10 7 LA Lupe Maldonado lmaldonado@cccco.edu

10 8 SDI Katie Gilks kgilks@cccco.edu 

9 9 LA2 Jean Claude Mbomeda jmbomeda@cccco.edu 

8 10 SCC Katie Gilks kgilks@cccco.edu 
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